

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-760

DIETER RIECHMANN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF FLORIDA

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF (BY AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES)
OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DIETER RIECHMANN

Michael Tarre, P.A.
Two South Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 3700
Miami, Florida 33131
Counsel for the Federal
Republic of Germany

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF CITATIONS
.. .ii

INTRODUCTION 1

THE AMICUS AND ITS INTEREST IN THIS CASE 2

A. THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY 2

B. THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY'S INTEREST
IN THIS CASE 3

AMICUS FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

THE EVIDENCE THE STATE TOOK FROM GERMANY, AND USED AGAINST DIETER RIECHMANN, WAS OBTAINED ON THE BASIS OF AN INFORMAL REQUEST, BECAUSE OF TIME CONSTRAINTS, AND WAS TO BE FORMALIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EXISTING INTERNATIONAL PROTOCOLS AND PROCEDURES RECOGNIZED AND ADHERED TO BY BOTH GERMANY AND THE UNITED STATES. DESPITE THESE ASSURANCES, GERMANY HAS NEVER RECEIVED THIS FORMAL REQUEST AND THE EVIDENCE TAKEN FROM GERMANY WAS USED TO CONVICT RIECHMANN AND SENTENCE HIM TO DEATH. IF THE GERMAN GOVERNMENT HAD BEEN TOLD THAT THE STATE

INTENDED

**TO USE THE EVIDENCE TAKEN FROM
GERMANY TO IMPOSE THE DEATH PENALTY,
IT WOULD HAVE ALLOWED THE TRANSFER
OF EVIDENCE ONLY UNDER THE
CONDITION THAT IT WOULD NOT BE USED
TO SEEK THE DEATH PENALTY AGAINST
RIECHMANN. BECAUSE OF THIS BREACH OF
INTERNATIONAL PROTOCOL, THIS COURT
SHOULD BAR ITS USE, OR ANY EVIDENCE
DERIVED FROM IT, AT RIECHMANN'S RE-
SENTENCING**

OR RE-TRIAL 10

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Buchanan v. Kentucky</u> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	14
<u>Skiriotes v. Florida</u> , 313 U.S. 69, 73 (1946).11
<u>United States v. Noriega</u> , 808 F.Supp. 791, 798 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	12
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	15
 <u>Treaties</u>	
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights	11-12
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. §1781	5
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla.R.App.P. 9.370(b)	4
